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negotiations and to regulate them keeping in mind the overall interests of the country. If we get requests from the State Governments, they are decided on merits. I am not in a position to say at the moment how many requests we have received and from which Governments.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: There are a number of experts attach--ed to our various Embassies and High *«Commissions. If Ministers from various States start going abroad to explore the possibilities of collaboration, then what will these experts do in our Embassies and High Commissions?
Therefore, will the Government decide to withdraw these technical experts since most of the Ministers would like to go themselves?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: They will assist them.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: We do have experts in our Embassies abroad, and if a delegation goes there, the services of those experts are available to that delegation. There is no proposal to withdraw such experts.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The honourable
Minister could have just as well said that he has been following in this matter the practice under the previous regime when various State Governments had sent their representatives to Japan and other countries also. Perhaps our friends there have forgotten that having come to the Opposition Benches. The West Bengal Government should be congratulated on having taken the initiative in the preliminary stage to have negotiations for the development of this project. It is even done sometimes at private level by various States. Very rightly my friend there has pointed out that if the Birlas can do it, why not the States? Birlas are not certainly more important than a State of the Indian Union. Therefore, I would like to liave a very clear policy. Certainly. the Government Of India did the correct thing.
The|. initiative of the States for good causes,
specially for the development of such projects as Haldia, should be encouraged by the Government of India. And it is good he has done it. It is also division of labour. Shri Vajpayee is busy. He will be the observer in Haryana on the 8th of May. To some extent, he is relieved of his job.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: He did not put any question.

MR. CHAIRMAN;, He
something to you.

suggested

AN HON. MEMBER: He congratulated the Minister.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: The policy of the Central Government is to encourage initiative.

SHRI PILOO MODY: His assignment in Haryana is a foreign assignment.

Issue of Passports
*243. SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABI-
BULLAH:
SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA:f
SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA:

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISO-
DIA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any decision to issue diplomatic passports to public men keeping in view their present status and part background; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof?

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Gurudev Gupta.


19 Oral Answers

fagm ddr «(sft wemw fago
Ay : (%) ara i wfafw, 1967
& weyia aa, e faawi § ga
FAT F T OF s4f57 7 TrwAAE qIFTIE TIH TA | LA L (SFFT
TreAfaE w1 Ew ara gi a1 fes ez
# fafere v 50 gxla & 0T 99w
SHEEFT wAT 2lewad §71 598 § veAlaw
& ZAT {aar aar g1, feaay (qe o dm
AT FTATE N
(7) 7158 § 39 W21 97 315 534
ari safagyl &1 waal iy afseqr #
fagw wrar 4v s1q &aw aswfes us q1E fam SR & ST 3 YAl 9 9 FVE
W AN
wfauy sai Hrafaemr Er g€ a0y
& & wiar w7 ST qRa mwataw qiEdTE {20 S ¥ FR-— el
& map qundn, feng ofed w wamfs, faaw SR F oW, U7
& qfariza & =weg mfa | deg i
F1 AA FF17 F ¥ ¥ fazar @@
9T Wi WG w4aT waan afalafimee
F =y i faRe o s ormfaw s
9% fau Wi g
7 [THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE): (a) The Passports Rules, made under the Passport Act, 1967, inter alia, provide for the grant of a diplomatic passport to a person having, or having been granted, a diplomatic status, either because of the nature of his foreign mission or because of the position he holds, as may be determined by the Central Government.

(b; Persons holding High Offices of State or who have held high offices are given diplomatic passports when they travel abroad.

Certain categories of persons are given diplomatic passports when they

1 [ ] English translation.

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 20

travel abroad on business of Government, e.g.
Chief Justice of High Courts, Chairman of Legislative Councils, Speakers of Legislative Assemblies, Cabinet Ministers of States. etc.
Members of Parliament travelling abroad on the business of the Government of India or as Members of Parliamentary Delegations are given diplomatic passorts.]
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MR. CHAIRMAN; You need notread out all the names.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: No, it is very important.

MR. CHAIRMAN; You must respect the person who put the supplementary.

He wanted the total number.

SHRI PILOO MODY: The next man also will ask the same question.
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MR. CHAIRMAN; Put your supplementary now.

SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA: May I know who the persons are who have applied for such passports and who have been refused such passports?
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(Interruptions)
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(Interruptions)

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI;
Sir, are we to understand that the Foreign Minister has got something in his mind which is also in common with this?

MR. CHAIRMAN: How can you know that?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sh*
he is serving as the link between two minds.

SHRI PILOO MODY: His is the missing mind.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all. Mr.
Mehrotra. Not here. Mr. Sisodia. Not here.
Yes, Mr. Kulkarni.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI:
Sir, the honourable Minister has mentioned the criteria governing the issue of passports laid down in 1976. He has stated that for the Members of Parliament, if they are going as the representatives of the Government or on some parliamentary committees, there is no difficulty. I do not know whether I am right. I want to know whether the Government will reconsider and review the position. Sir, the Members of Parliament, when they go abroad, they have
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to go not only for these two purposes that I mentioned, but also for other purposes, because they are expected to participate in various conferences on their own or to participate in some discussions on industrial matters. I would like to know whether the Government would review the position.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Why industrial matters? Academic matters also are there.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI:
Yes. So many things are there.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kulkarni, please resume your seat.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI: I
have not yet completed my question, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then, why are you discussing with another Member?

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI:
He came in between.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then, why should you reply to him? You put your supplementary.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI:
My second question is about the last part of the reply which he gave to the previous hon'ble Member. I want to know whether passports are denied to those persons against whom criminal cases are being instituted and, if so, whether the offences like economic offences and even the ¢ offences connected with the emergency or some such thing are also included. What is the criterion?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir, so far the practice has been that if the Members of Parliament go abroad for private work, they are not given diplomatic passports.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI:
They should be.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I have been a Member of Parliament for twenty years and I was never given a diplomatic passport.

[RAJYA SABHA ]
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SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI:
No, [ am requesting you to give.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Please let me complete. Now, if my friends want that the entire matter should be reconsidered I am willing to do so.

SHRI N. G. RANGA: That is right.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNTI :
Sir, he has avoided replying to the second part of my question, which is more important.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has already replied.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNTI :
He has not replied. Along with criminals will persons concerned with emergency excesses also be denied passports? What is the reply of the Government to this?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That supplementary will not arise.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI:
Why not?

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is my decision: if you ask, why not? The question is a limited one. You must know it and you must read it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I am glad that the matter has come up...

(Interruptions)

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Is it the prerogative of only a few to ask questions?
The same people are asking again and again.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am giving you also an opportunity. Whosoever raises his hand, gets an opportunity.

SHRIN. K. P. SALVE: Icould not'

catch your eye.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The hon.
Minister has already said that he would consider the matter and that the matter requires reconsideration. In.
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some countries I find that Members of Parliament are given diplomatic passport as they call it whatever it means and whatever it implies. Sir, in our country it is not done at alL He has been here for 20 years; I have been here for 26 years. I have also not got it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Both of you are in the same category.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: But the position is that Mr. J. R. D. Tata can get a diplomatic passport because he has 900 crores of rupees of assets, and Bhupesh Gupta or somebody else would not get it because he has not got even ten thousand rupees. There is no rule behind it. There is discretion, arbitrariness.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: No, no.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: They are parts of the vested interests. Their wives are parts of vested interests. Therefore, may I ask the Government whether the Government will consider the advisability of changing the rule in such a manner that the diplomatic passport is available to such people who are eminent in public life? T am not talking only of Members of Parliament: an eminent scientist can get it.
Therefore, Sir, the matter should be reconsidered from that angle. I do hope that Mr. Vajpayee would go into this question instead of reading out the list. The list has condemned the Government.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I
would like to state that no partiality has been shown to Mr. Tata. He was given a diplomatic passport under the rules framed in 1976.
According to these rules, heads of public corporations or undertakings are entitled to have diplomatic passports.

So far as the question of wives is concerned, we both are bachelors and we should not meddle with affairs with which we are not directly concerned.,.

(Interruptions)
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: But with one difference, Sir. And Mr. Vajpayee knows the difference... (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Both of you know each other.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: In reply to one of the supplementaries, the distinguished Minister of External Affairs stated that in respect of such citizens against whom criminal cases have been filed, it is open to the Government to refuse a passport. May I know from the Minister. Sir, if this rule is not to be exercised arbitrarily, capriciously and at the private whims and fancies of either bureaucrats or of politicians, are there any criteria laid down by which you will refuse this in certain circumstances? As the Minister knows, hundreds and hundreds of persons who are prosecuted for criminal and economic offences are getting ordinary passports without the slightest impediment. That is question No. 1. Second, Sir, is whether there are applications pending, of persons who are very well placed in Government and who enjoy a political stature not only in the politics of this country but in world politics. Is it that the Government is worried in respect of such applications about the criminal cases having been filed without their being any objections from the court? (Time bell rings). If such is the position, is it fair on the part of the Government to withhold issuing the passports?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I am very happy to see my friend. Mr. Salve, back in Parliament and putting questions, although our roles have been
reversed and I am at the receiving end. Sir, in regard to the persons against whom criminal cases are pending in a court of law, the Government would not like to come in the way. So far as [ am concerned. I have insisted that if such persons are allowed by the court concerned, they should be permitted to go abroad.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: I would like to know from the hon. Minister what
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is the difference between a diplomatic passport and an ordinary passport. [ have been the holder of both the passports. Apart from being a status symbol and apart from the facilities that one may get as Minister, I do not think there is any difference. But I would, like to be enlightened on that. Secondly, Sir, if diplomatic passports could be given to Ministers, State Ministers and heads of statutory corporations, then I do not see any reason why the Minister should only give the assurance of considering it in the case of Members of Parliament who certainly are the representatives of the sovereign will of the people and why he should not give a categorical assurance that they would certainly get diplomatic passports.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir, there are three categories of passports, ordinary, official and diplomatic. Apart from the fact that the colours are different, I do not think there is any material difference.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: If you get it, won't you like to have it?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Now, you will like to have it. But when you were getting, I did not get.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: 1 was aware of what I was and you are aware of what you are.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: It is a wrong impression that a person holding a diplomatic passport will not be liable to prosecution. The only difference is that when the prosecution is started, the Indian Mission will be informed. Regarding the question of giving diplomatic passports to Members of Parliament, I have given an assurance that the suggestion will oe considered. I am inclined to agree with my friend, Dr. Zakaria, that diplomatic passport is more of a status symbol.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Certain courtesies are shown in foreign countries.
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MR. CHAIRMAN; Next question.
Surcharge of unpaid telephone bills

*244. SHRI SAWAISINGH
SISODIA:!

SHRIMATI HAMIDA
HABIBULLAH:

SHRI GURUDEV GUPTA:
SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any suggestions for imposing a surcharge on telephone bills which remains unpaid to check accumulation of arrears; and

(b) if so, what action Government have taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI NARHARI PRASAD SUKHDEO
SAI): (a) Yes, Sir. The P.C.A. in its 71st report (6th Lok Sabha) presented to Lok Sabha on 17-4-1978 has recommended that the feasibility of imposition of a surcharge over the telephone bills at the rate of 5 per cent or so may be examined where payments of the bills are not made by the scheduled dates.

(b) This will be examined.

SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA: Sir, the PAC has since given its recommendation.
There are many troubles being experienced by the persons who hold the telephones because the bills sent are sometimes exaggerated and no notice is given before the disconnection is made. Therefore, Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is willing to agree to the PAC recommendations or whether they have any other suggestion before them in this connection.

1 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sawaisingh
Sisodia.

